
-1-  

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN IDENTIMETRICS, INC AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

This Second Amendment (“Second Amendment”) effective as of the 1st day of July, 

2024, is attached to and forms part of the Software Services Agreement between and Poudre 

School District R-1 (the “District”) and Identimetrics, Inc. (the “Contractor”) executed March 6, 

2023, and the First Amendment to the Agreement executed July 27, 2023 (“Agreement”), both 

of which are attached and made part of this Second Amendment. To the extent that any of the 

terms or conditions contained in this Second Amendment may contradict with any of the terms 

or conditions of the attached Agreement, it is expressly understood and agreed that the terms of 

this Second Amendment shall take precedence and supersede the attached Agreement. The 

parties agree to amend the Contract by adding the following language: 

1. Purpose of Amendment. This Amendment shall constitute the Second Amendment to 

the Agreement between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Second 

Amendment is to amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor.  

2. Term of Agreement.  

2.1. At the conclusion of the term dated June 30, 2024, as outlined in section 1.1 of the 

Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement 

beginning on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025. 

3. Special Provisions.  

3.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this 

Second Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the 

District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

4. General Provisions.  

4.1. Entire Agreement.  The original Agreement, the First Amendment and this Second 

Amendment, constitutes the entire Agreement of the parties regarding the subject 

matter addressed herein and supersedes all prior Agreements, whether oral or 

written, pertaining to said subject matter. 

4.2. Signatures.  This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document 

format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding, 

effective and an original for all purposes. 

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 



-2-  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Agreement as 

of the date first set forth above. 

 

IDENTIMETRICS, INC. 

 

 

 

 

By:_________________________________   

Name: ______________________________ 

Title: _______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

 

 

 

 

By:_________________________________ 

R. David Montoya 

Executive Director of Finance 

 

 

 

 

By:_________________________________ 

Craig Schneider 

Director of Child Nutrition 

 

 

 

Anne Marie Dunphy
Chief Financial Officer

Craig Schneider (Aug 5, 2024 10:01 MDT)
Craig Schneider

R David Montoya (Aug 5, 2024 10:05 MDT)
R David Montoya

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAQuMY3mFNVPu-W6CZqamFTYCfbfblh53R
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAQuMY3mFNVPu-W6CZqamFTYCfbfblh53R


FIRST AMENDMENT TO SOFTWAE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN INDENTIMETRICS, INC AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

This First Amendment (“Amendment”) effective July 27, 2023, is attached to and forms 
part of the Software Services Agreement between Poudre School District R-1 (the “District”) 
and Identimetrics, Inc. (the “Contractor”) executed March 6, 2023 (“Agreement”), is hereby 
attached and made part of this Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or conditions 
contained in this Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of the attached 
Agreement, it is expressly understood and agreed that the terms of this Amendment shall take 
precedence and supersede the attached Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Agreement 
by adding the following language: 

1. Purpose of Amendment. This Amendment shall constitute the First Amendment to the 
Agreement between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Amendment is to 
amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor. 

2. Amended Responsibilities.  

2.1. The total cost for all Services under this contract as set forth on the attached Exhibit 
D, shall not exceed ($164,265), due and payable thirty (30) days from receipt

3. Special Provisions.  

3.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this 
Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the District 
and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

4. General Provisions.  

4.1. Entire Agreement.  The original Agreement and this First Amendment constitutes 
the entire Agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and 
supersedes all prior Agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject 
matter.

4.2. Signatures.  This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document 
format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding, 
effective and an original for all purposes. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 

  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Agreement as 
of the date first set forth above.

IDENTIMETRICS, INC.

By:_________________________________ 

Anne Marie Dunphy
Chief Finance Officer

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

By:_________________________________

R. David Montoya
Chief Finance Officer

By:_________________________________

Craig Schneider
Director of Child Nutrition



Exhibit 














































	Identimetrics - Second Amendment - 2024-24
	First Amendment to Identimetrics Agreement 2023-24 -  final executed - clean

		2024-08-05T09:05:09-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




